502736192 03/24/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2782798

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALPHA MICRO COMPONENTS U.S.A., INC.	03/06/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RF SAVVY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	4020 SHADOWHILL DRIVE
City:	SANTA ROSA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95403

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8228209
PCT Number:	US1030295
PCT Number:	US1253678
Application Number:	13603219

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (707)578-3133

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 7075789333

Email: craig@stainbrookllp.com

Correspondent Name: STAINBROOK & STAINBROOK, LLP

Address Line 1: 412 AVIATION BLVD., STE. H

Address Line 4: SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	01530.G1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG M. STAINBROOK
SIGNATURE:	/Craig M. Stainbrook/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Corp to Corp Assignment to RF Savvy Technologies LLC exec 6Mar2014#page1.tif source=Corp to Corp Assignment to RF Savvy Technologies LLC exec 6Mar2014#page2.tif source=Corp to Corp Assignment to RF Savvy Technologies LLC exec 6Mar2014#page3.tif

PATENT 502736192 REEL: 032513 FRAME: 0683

source=Corp to Corp Assignment to RF Savvy Technologies LLC exec 6Mar2014#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032513 FRAME: 0684

CORPORATE-TO-CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

WHEREAS, ALPHA MICRO COMPONENTS U.S.A., INC., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter termed "ASSIGNOR"), with a business address of 725 N A1A The Alhambra, Unit E204, Jupiter, Florida 33477, USA, is the owner of the patents and patent applications identified in Attachment A (Patent Rights), and the trademarks and trademark applications also identified in Attachment A (Trademark Rights), all of which are registered or pending in the patent and trademark offices noted;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR entered into a Bill of Sale ("the Bill of Sale") for RF Savvy (RFS) Assets and Re-Assignment of RFS IP/Trademarks/Patent Portfolio ("the IP Portfolio"), effective March 12, 2014, transferring all right, title, and interest in and to the IP Portfolio to RF SAVVY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a California limited liability company, with a address of 4020 Shadowhill Drive, Santa Rosa, California 95404, (hereinafter termed "ASSIGNEE"), the patent and trademark properties of which IP Portfolio are described in Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, a substantial portion of the Bill of Sale includes proprietary and sensitive business information that the parties wish to keep confidential, and the Bill of Sale would therefore require substantial reduction to make it suitable for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Norman Smith, has been appointed as ASSIGNOR's attorney-in-fact with full power and authority to execute in its name and on its behalf any and all documents or instruments as shall be reasonably necessary to transfer ownership of the assets listed in Schedule A to RF SAVVY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to provide this document as a supplement to the Bill of Sale but memorializing only the transfer of the patent and trademark properties within the IP Portfolio, the instant Assignment intended for recordation with the USPTO;

NOW THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, to the extent owned by ASSIGNOR all of its right, title and interest in such patent and trademark rights, including any foreign counterparts, divisions, continuations, or reissues thereof, and in such Trademark Rights, and in and to all Letters Patent and all trademark registrations, and all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter, along with the right to sue and recover for past, present, and future patent and/or trademark infringement. Such assignment and transfer is to be effective as of March 12, 2014, concurrently, coterminously, and simultaneously with the effective date of the Bill of Sale.

SIGNATURES FOLLOW

Page 1 of 4

Corporate to Corporate Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights Assignor: Alpha Micro Components U.S.A., Inc.

Assignee: RF Savvy Technologies, LLC Effective Date: March 12, 2014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument on the date of acknowledgment before the Notary Public as given below and delivered this instrument to said ASSIGNEE.
Date of Execution: 03/06/2014 ALPHA MICRO COMPONENTS U.S.A., INC., Assignor By: Norman Smith, Attorney-in-Fact
State of California
On LONGWAY DITH before me, LOLI AND LUXE NOTARY LUDIC (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared NORMAN SMITH who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personal vhose name(s (is/arc subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he sate in his her/their authorized capacity(is/s), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. LORI ANN LUKE LORI ANN LUKE To command and 198458 fricing seal. Senome County My Comm. Lapites Oct 20, 2018 Signature Signature Signature Signature (Seal)
ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT
The below Assignee hereby accepts this assignment of patent rights.
RF SAVVY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Dated: 03 06 2014 By: Norman J. Smith, Managing Member

ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOLLOWS

Page 2 of 4

Corporate to Corporate Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights Assignor: Alpha Micro Components U.S.A., Inc. Assignee: RF Savvy Technologies, LLC

Effective Date: March 12, 2014

County of Control County of County o

Page 3 of 4

Corporate to Corporate Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights Assignor: Alpha Micro Components U.S.A., Inc. Assignee: RF Savvy Technologies, LLC Effective Date: March 12, 2014

Commission # 1994696 Notary Public - California Senoma County Comm. Expires Oct 20, 201

SCHEDULE A
Assignor: Alpha Micro Components U.S.A., Inc.
Assignee: RF Savvy Technologies, LLC
Effective Date: March 12, 2014

Attorney Ref.	Title	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Serial No.	Registration Registration No. Date	Registration Date
01428.P1CA	SMART METER COVER WITH INTEGRAL, UNTETHERED ANTENNA ELEMENTS FOR AMI COMMUNICATIONS	CANADA	4/7/2010	2,794,596	Eu	G.
01428.P1US	SMART METER COVER WITH INTEGRAL, UNTETHERED ANTENNA ELEMENTS FOR AMI COMMUNICATIONS	UNITED STATES	4/7/2010	12/756,144	8,228,209	7/24/2012
01428 P1PCT	ITH INTEGRAL, ELEMENTS FOR	OdiM	4/7/2010	PCT/US10/30295	en	na
01428.P28-PCT	CAPACITIVE RF COUPLER FOR UTILITY SMART METER RADIO FREQUENCY COMMUNICATIONS	WIPO	9/4/2012	PCT/US12/53678	na	ถล
01428.P2B-CA	CAPACITIVE RF COUPLER FOR UTILITY SMART METER RADIO FREQUENCY COMMUNICATIONS	CANADA	2/28/2014	t.b.d.		
01428.P2B-US	CAPACITIVE RF COUPLER FOR UTILITY SMART METER RADIO FREQUENCY COMMUNICATIONS	UNITED STATES	9/4/2012	13/603,219		good octo
01428.71	RF SAVVY	UNITED STATES	3/20/2004	676/186/8/	7,337,301	S/20/2007

Corporate to-Corporate Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights Attorney Ref: 01428.G1

PATENT REEL: 032513 FRAME: 0688

RECORDED: 03/24/2014